

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 & 14-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF HON. LAWRENCE J. KORB,
RUDY F. DELEON, HON. WILLIAM J. LYNN,
III, HON. PATRICK J. MURPHY, HON. JOE R.
REEDER, VICE ADM. JOSEPH SESTAK, HON.
DOUGLAS B. WILSON, AND SERVICE
WOMEN'S ACTION NETWORK AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EAMON P. JOYCE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5300

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
JOSEPH R. GUERRA *
JOHN T. HEBDEN
JULIA G. MIRABELLA
CHRISTOPHER A. EISWERTH
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 6, 2012

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Case Captions Listed on Inside Front Cover]

BRITTANI HENRY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

VALERIA TANCO, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, GOVERNOR
OF TENNESSEE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

APRIL DEBOER, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

GREGORY BOURKE, *et al.*, AND TIMOTHY LOVE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. EQUAL SUPPORT FOR MILITARY FAMILIES IS INTEGRAL TO NATIONAL SECURITY	4
II. SERVICE MEMBERS HAVE LITTLE CONTROL OVER WHERE THEY ARE STATIONED, AND SEVERAL HUNDRED THOUSAND ARE BASED IN STATES WITH SAME-SEX MARRIAGE BANS	10
III. STATE REFUSALS TO RECOGNIZE THE SAME-SEX MARRIAGES OF MILITARY MEMBERS DENIES EQUAL PROTECTION TO THOSE SERVING TO PROTECT THE SECURITY AND RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS.....	13
A. State Same-Sex Marriage Bans Impermissibly Burden Military Families	15
B. State Same-Sex Marriage Bans Strip Dignity And Respect From Strong Military Families	25
CONCLUSION	26
ADDENDUM: BIOGRAPHIES OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1ADD

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adar v. Smith</i> , 639 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Baker ex rel. Thomas v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	16
<i>Barrier v. Vasterling</i> , No. 1416-CV03892, 2014 WL 5469888 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Oct. 27, 2014)	10
<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980)	4
<i>Finstuen v. Crutcher</i> , 496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Gossip v. Mo. Dep't of Transp. & Highway Patrol Emps.' Ret. Sys.</i> , 411 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. 2013)	22
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	14
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	4
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. & H.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. App. 2010), <i>review granted</i> (Aug. 23, 2013)	23
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	2, 13
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	13
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	15
<i>Pac. Emp'rs Ins. Co. v. Indus. Accident Comm'n</i> , 306 U.S. 493 (1939)	16
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	14
<i>In re Seb C-M</i> , File No. X 2013-21, NYLJ 1202640083455 (N.Y. Surrogate Ct., Kings Cnty. Jan. 6, 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	2, 14, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	Page
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1	16
Ark. Code Ann. § 24-4-608(c)(1).....	21
§ 20-6-105(c)(4)(A).....	19
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-3-3.1(b)	23
§ 31-36A-6(a)(4)	19
§ 34-9-13(b)(1)	21
§ 34-9-265(b)(2)	21
Ga. Code Ann. § 53-2-1(c).....	22
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 140.070.....	23
§ 311.631(1)(c).....	20
§ 342.750(1)(a)–(b).....	21
Mich. Comp. Laws § 38.1389	21
§ 700.2102	22
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-3.....	18
§ 41-41-211(a)(2).....	20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 104.140	21
Ohio Rev. Code § 2105.06	22
§ 4123.59.....	21
§ 5731.15.....	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 31-2-104(a)	22
§ 50-6-210.....	21
§ 68-11-1806(c)(3)	20
Tex. Estates Code Ann. § 201-001(a).....	22
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 32.001(a)(5)	18
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 313.004(a)(1).....	20
Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 408.182(a)–(b).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	Page
<i>Defense Department Authorization for Appropriations for Fiscal Year 2002: Hearing before the S. Comm. on Armed Services, Part 6 Personnel, 107th Cong. (2001)</i>	7
<i>The Needs of Military Families: How Are States and the Pentagon Responding, Especially for Guard and Reservists?: Joint Hearing before the Subcomm. on Children and Families of the S. Comm. on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions and the Subcomm. on Personnel of the S. Comm. on Armed Services, 108th Congress (2004)</i>	6
<i>Department of Defense Authorization for Appropriations for Fiscal Year 2010: Hearing before the S. Comm. on Armed Services, Part 6 Personnel, 111th Cong. (2009)</i>	4
<i>Dep't of Defense Authorization for Appropriations for Fiscal Year 2013 and the Future Years Defense Program: Hearings before the S. Comm. on Armed Services, Part 6 Personnel, 112th Cong. (2012)</i>	5, 8
<i>The Military Health System: Health Affairs/Tricare Management Activity Organization: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Military Personnel of the H. Comm. on Armed Services, 111th Cong. (2009)</i>	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
<i>Panetta Signs Memo Extending Benefits to Same-Sex Partners</i> , Am. Forces Press Serv., Feb. 11, 2013, http://www.defense.gov/News/NewsArticle.aspx?ID=119258...	8
Memorandum from the Attorney General to the President, <i>Implementation of United States v. Windsor</i> (June 20, 2014).	9
Tara Siegel Bernard, <i>A Family With Two Moms, Except in the Eyes of the Law</i> , N.Y. Times, July 20, 2012.....	18
Michael Biesecker & Julie Watson, <i>Same-Sex Military Spouses Lose Out in NC</i> , Citizen-Times, Sept. 23, 2014, available at http://www.citizen-times.com/story/news/local/2014/09/23/sex-military-spouses-lose-nc/16095563/	15, 17
Chief of Staff, U.S. Army, <i>White Paper 1983: The Army Family</i> (Aug. 1983)	4, 7
Commander, Navy Installations Command & Naval Servs. Family Line, <i>Sea Legs: A Handbook for Navy Life and Service</i> (2013).....	5
Dep't of Def., <i>2013 Demographics Profile of the Military Community</i> (2013)	6, 11
Dep't of Def., Instruction No. 1342.22, <i>Military Family Readiness</i> (July 3, 2012)	6
Dep't of the Navy, Marine Corps Order 1754.9A (Feb. 9, 2012)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Ga. Dep't of Rev., Informational Bulletin IT-2013-10-25 (Oct. 25, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://dor.georgia.gov/sites/dor.georgia.gov/files/related_files/document/LATP/Bulletin/DOMA_bulletin_10-25-2013_1.pdf	20
Secretary of Defense Chuck Hagel, Memorandum for Secretaries of the Military Departments, Under Secretary of Defense for Personnel and Readiness, <i>Extending Benefits to the Same-Sex Spouses of Military Members</i> (Aug. 13, 2013)..... <i>passim</i>	
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Same-Sex Partners and Consent for Treatment of a Minor</i> , http://www.hrc.org/resources/entry/same-sex-parents-and-consent-for-treatment-of-a-minor (last viewed Mar. 3, 2015)	17
Chris Jehn, Former Assistant Secretary of Defense for Force Management and Personnel, <i>Introduction, The All-Volunteer Force: Thirty Years of Service 55</i> (Barbara Bicksler et al. eds., 2004).....	7
Kan. Dep't of Rev., Notice 13-18, <i>Guidance for Same-Sex Couples</i> (Oct. 4, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.ksrevenue.org/taxnotices/notice13-18.pdf	20
Ky. Dep't of Rev., <i>Kentucky Tax Alert</i> (Nov. 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.revenue.ky.gov/nr/rdonlyres/9ba15c3d-34cc-45fe-bfb6-0d346d93bac5/0/kytaxalertnov2013.pdf	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Lambda Legal, <i>In the Matter of L.K.M.</i> , http://www.lambdalegal.org/in-court/cases/in-the-matter-of-lkm (last viewed Mar. 4, 2015)	24
Lambda Legal, <i>In Your State</i> , http://www.lambdalegal.org/states-regions (last viewed Mar. 4, 2015)	17
Amaani Lyle, <i>AMPA Dinner Honors Gay, Lesbian Military Families</i> , Am. Forces Press Serv., May 18, 2014, http://www.defense.gov/news/newsarticle.aspx?id=122281	9
Patrick Mackin, Richard Parodi & David Purcell, <i>Review of Survivor Benefits, in Eleventh Quadrennial Review of Military Compensation: Supporting Research Papers</i> 543 (2012)	21
MAP et al., <i>All Children Matter, How Legal and Social Inequalities Hurt LGBT Families</i> (Oct. 2011), available at http://www.lgbtmap.org/file/all-children-matter-full-report.pdf	17, 18
James McKinley Jr., <i>N.Y. Judge Alarms Gay Parents by Finding Marriage Law Negates Need for Adoption</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 28, 2014	16
Nat'l Ctr. for Lesbian Rights, <i>Divorce for Same-Sex Couples Who Live in Non-Recognition States: A Guide for Attorneys</i> (2013), available at http://www.nclrights.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/07/Divorce_in_DOMA_States_Attorney_Guide.pdf	24

Nat'l Ctr. for Lesbian Rights, <i>Legal Recognition of LGBT Families</i> (2014) available at http://www.nclrights.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/07/Legal_Recognition_of_LGBT_Families.pdf	19
Office of the Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff, <i>Keeping Faith with our Military Family</i> (Nov. 2012).....	6
Secretary of Defense Leon Panetta, Memorandum for Secretaries of the Military Departments, Under Secretary of Defense for Personnel and Readiness, <i>Extending Benefits to Same-Sex Partners of Military Members</i> (Feb. 11, 2013), available at http://www.defense.gov/news/Same-SexBenefitsMemo.pdf	8, 25
Melanie A. Rapino & Julia Beckhusen, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>The Migration of Military Spouses Using the 2007-2011 5-Year American Community Survey</i> (2013).....	11
Bernard D. Rostker, <i>I Want You! The Evolution of the All-Volunteer Force</i> (2006).....	6, 7
Eric K. Shinseki, <i>The Army Family: A White Paper</i> (2003).....	5
Ben Steverman, <i>Gay Couples' Tax-Season Nightmares Continue</i> , BloombergBusiness (Feb. 17, 2015), http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-17/gay-couples-tax-season-nightmares-continue..	21
Tax Policy Ctr., <i>Marriage Bonus and Penalty Tax Calculator</i> , http://taxpolicycenter.org/taxfacts/marriagepenaltycalculator.cfm (last viewed Mar. 4, 2015).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Joseph W. Testa, Tax Commissioner, <i>Individual Income Tax—Information Release</i> (Oct. 11, 2013), http://assets.law360news.com/0484000/484940/Ohio%20DOMA.pdf	20
Letter from the Under Secretary of Defense for Personnel & Readiness, to S. Peters, President, The American Military Partner Association (Aug. 7, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://militarypartners.org/wp-content/uploads/2009/12/Response-to-AMPA-LGBT-Spouse-Concerns-2.pdf	9
U.S. Army, <i>Welcome to the Army Family: A First Guide for Army Spouses and Family Members</i> (2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.gordon.army.mil/acs/acs/Spouse_Guide.pdf	12
